

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY ,THE FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER TWO THOUSAND AND
TWENTY ONE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A.ABHISHEK REDDY

WRIT PETITION NO: 31502 OF 2021

Between:

R. Thirupathi, S/o Rajaiah

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad
2. The District Collector, Kamareddy District
3. The Tahsildar, Biknoor Mandal, Kamareddy District

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his/her Advocate M/S M. A. K. MUKHEED presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ or order more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS declaring the action of the Respondent No.2 issuing proceedings No.E1/4817/ 2021 dated 09/11/2021 in respect of Petitioner's property in Sy.No.884, admeasuring AC.04-08gts, Jangampally Village, Biknoor Mandal, Kamareddy District, without considering the representation dated 09/04/2021 and also not considering the Orders of this Honourable Court in WP.No.10237 of 2021 and also without conducting any enquiry or personal hearing and without giving any finding regarding ROR proceedings issued in the year 1962 in favour of the Petitioner's vendor Abdul Faqeer Hussain, issuing the Dharani Portal in favour of the Petitioner and others claiming that land is assigned land, as illegal, arbitrary, high handness and against the principles of natural justice and consequently set aside the Proceedings No.E1/4817/ 2021 dated 09/11/2021 issued by Respondent No.2 and direct the Respondents to issue Dharani portal in favour of Petitioner in respect of Petitioner's property in Sy.No.884, admeasuring AC.04-08gts, Jangampally Village, Biknoor Mandal, Kamareddy District, by way of deleting endorsement over Petitioner's revenue record as assigned land and to pass such other or orders.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M A K MUKHEED Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, State of Telangana, Hyderabad
2. The District Collector, Kamareddy District
3. The Tahsildar, Biknoor Mandal, Kamareddy District

are directed to show cause on or before 17.01.2022 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Notice before admission.

The learned Government Pleader for Revenue seeks time to file counter.

Post on 17.01.2022.

SD/- **K ONESIM**
Assistant Registrar

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The principal Secretary Revenue Department, Secretariat, State of Telangana, Hyderabad
2. The District Collector, Kamareddy District
3. The Tahsildar, Biknoor Mandal, Kamareddy District (RR1 to 3 by RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit).
4. One CC to SRI. M. A. K. MUKHEED Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE (TG) ,High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad. [OUT]
6. **One spare copy**

VM

HIGH COURT

AAR,J

DATED:01/12/2021

POST ON 17/01/2022

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION



WP.No.31502 OF 2021